## CHAPTER XVII.

An Act making certain public records, transcripts and \_March 8, 1966. certificates thereof evidence.

SECTION 1. All papers, records and documents on file in any department of the State Government, etc., may be read in evidence in any of the courts of this State-When act to take affect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That copies of all papers, records and documents on file, kept or preserved in any department of the State government, or in any public office of the State, or of any county, city or town, when certified what documents may be read as evby the officer having the custody of any such papers, idence in the records or documents, to be true copies thereof, shall be read and received as evidence in any of the courts of this State.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1865.

## CHAPTER XVIII.

An Act to amend section twenty-three of chapter thirty- March 2, 1865. five of the Compiled Statutes.

SECTION 1. Transcript of conveyances may be recorded in any other county. When act to take effect.

 $m{Be}$  it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That section twenty-three, of chapter thirty-five of the compiled statutes, be amended by adding thereto the following words:

Transcript of conveyances may be recorded in any other county.

- "A transcript of the record of any conveyance or other instrument authorized by law to be recorded, duly certified by the register of deeds of the county where the same is recorded, may be recorded in any other county, with the same force and effect, in all respects, as if the original conveyance or other instrument had been so recorded."
- SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1865.

## CHAPTER XIX.

March 2, 1861.

An Act relating to the filing and effects of certain affidavits.

ancreox 1. When affidavits may be received as evidence.

2. No proceedings to be deemed invalid by reason of failure to file the same.

8. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That in all cases where the affidavits authorized by the provisions of sections sixty and sixty-one, of chapter eighty-four of the compiled statutes, have been heretofore filed, or shall be hereafter filed as therein provided, within six months after this act shall become a law, such affidavits or duly certified copies thereof shall be received in evidence in the same manner and with the same effect as if the same had been filed within the time in said sections specified.

SEC. 2. No proceedings in which such affidavits have been heretofore received, shall be deemed invalid

When efficients may be received as evidence.